

月次営業概況のお知らせ

Monthly Report on Operating Conditions

(百万円/¥-mil.,千人/Thousands of people,%)

			2020年度(FY 2020)																			
			4月	5月	6月	第1四半期	7月	8月	9月	第2四半期 累計	10月	11月	12月	第3四半期 累計	1月	2月	3月	年度累計				
			Apr.	May	June	1st Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Sept.	2 Q Accumulated	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	3 Q Accumulated	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	Fiscal Year				
西日本鉄道(鉄道) Nishi-Nippon Railroad(Railways)	輸送人員 (Passengers transported of Railways)	定期(Commuter-pass passengers)	3,087	3,892	4,419	11,398	4,320	4,222	4,245	24,185	4,343											
		前年比(Change)[%]	△ 35.2	△ 24.7	△ 14.7	△ 24.6	△ 14.5	△ 11.7	△ 25.7	△ 21.1	△ 15.1											
		定期外(Non-commuter pass passengers)	1,454	1,621	2,606	5,681	2,794	2,559	2,898	13,932	3,051											
	前年比(Change)[%]	△ 65.0	△ 61.5	△ 33.6	△ 53.8	△ 31.4	△ 38.4	△ 29.9	△ 43.5	△ 20.2												
	合計(Total)	4,541	5,513	7,025	17,079	7,114	6,781	7,143	38,117	7,394												
	前年比(Change)[%]	△ 49.1	△ 41.2	△ 22.8	△ 37.7	△ 22.1	△ 24.1	△ 27.5	△ 31.1	△ 17.3												
	旅客運輸収入 (Passengers revenues of Railways)	定期(Commuter-pass passengers)	441	512	564	1,517	556	549	547	3,170	571											
		前年比(Change)[%]	△ 28.9	△ 24.5	△ 16.7	△ 23.2	△ 16.8	△ 15.2	△ 26.4	△ 21.5	△ 13.5											
		定期外(Non-commuter pass passengers)	345	398	652	1,395	694	638	744	3,473	789											
		前年比(Change)[%]	△ 69.3	△ 65.7	△ 37.7	△ 58.1	△ 35.9	△ 44.2	△ 32.3	△ 47.9	△ 23.6											
合計(Total)	786	910	1,216	2,912	1,251	1,188	1,292	6,644	1,361													
前年比(Change)[%]	△ 55.0	△ 50.5	△ 29.5	△ 45.1	△ 28.6	△ 33.8	△ 29.9	△ 37.9	△ 19.6													
西日本鉄道(国内宿泊主体型ホテル) Nishi-Nippon Railroad (Limited Service Hotels)	全ホテル (Total)	稼働率	10.5	7.8	17.5	11.9	23.8	18.7	27.2	17.6	38.2											
		(Occupancy rate)	前年比(Change)[P]	△ 70.4	△ 67.3	△ 58.0	△ 65.2	△ 53.0	△ 58.1	△ 48.5	△ 59.2	△ 43.2										
		平均客室単価	7,505	7,734	7,225	7,420	7,347	7,853	7,825	7,584	7,997											
		(Average revenue per room)	前年比(Change)[%]	△ 31.4	△ 24.5	△ 24.1	△ 27.6	△ 23.6	△ 19.0	△ 17.1	△ 23.5	△ 19.9										
		Rev PAR	790	603	1,267	884	1,751	1,470	2,127	1,334	3,057											
		(Revenue per available room)	前年比(Change)[%]	△ 91.1	△ 92.2	△ 82.4	△ 88.8	△ 76.3	△ 80.3	△ 70.2	△ 82.5	△ 62.4										

※百万円未満切捨(Amounts less than one million yen have rounded down)

※上記数値は、決算における確定値と異なる場合があります。(The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.)